

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 2, 1833.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1833.

BATH BANK.-WESTFORD ACADEMY GRANT.

the Mayor and Aldermen as aforesaid, shall explode in any shop, store, dwelling-house, warehouse or other building, or in any other place in said City, the tenant, occupant or owner of said shop, store, dwelling-house, warehouse, or other building or place shall pay a fine, not less than Fifty Fines &c. nor more than Three Hundred Dollars, one moiety thereof to the use of the poor of said City, and the other moiety to the use of the person, who may sue therefor, to be recovered by action of debt.

СНАРТЕВ 338.

AN ACT to prolong the Charter of the Bath Bank.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senatc and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Bath Bank shall be and continue, for the sole and exclusive purpose of closing their affairs, a Corporation for and during the term of twelve months from Time extended 12 months. the first day of October next, and entitled to the rights and subject to the restrictions, duties and liabilities already conferred and imposed upon them by law.

CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT to annex the Westford Academy Grant to the town of Hodgdon.

Approved February 21, 1833.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the tract of territory, commonly Territory called the Westford Academy Grant, in the County of described. Washington, bounded on the North by the town of Hodgdon, on the West by the town of Linneus, on the East by the East line of the State, on the South by township numbered eleven, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same hereby is, annexed to, and made a part of, the town of Hodgdon in said County.

CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebec Ship Building Company,

Approved February 21, 1833.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Isaac Grant, Philip Millay, John Rollins, Nathaniel Hill, William Hopkins, Joseph Smith, Robert Dockendorff, William Troop, James Lapham, Charles Grant, William Erskine and Lemuel Neal. with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Kennebec Ship-building Company; with power to carry on the business of building and selling or using vessels, and all other branches of mechanical or other business, necessary and proper for building or repairing vessels; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; use a common seal; make by-laws for managing their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; hold estate real and personal, to an amount not exceeding Six Thousand Dollars; and have, use and exercise all the rights and privileges, usually granted to similar Corporations; and said Company shall be established in the town of Pittston in the County of Kennebec.

First meeting.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons above named may call the first meeting of the Corporation, by publishing the time and place thereof in some newspaper, printed in Gardiner in said County, fourteen days previously.

Names of persons incorpo-

rated.

Name of Company-their powers &c.

May hold real and personal estate &c.